
mlm - Appl. 26002 - pg. 1 e 

DECISION NO.. /~~6999=' ",. 

BEFORE THE RAILROAD C01ThlI~SION OF TEE STATE OF CALlFORl'I"'IA 

In the Matter of the Application 01' 
FORREST F'. SULLIV A.."r, an indiVidual 
doing business as RED LINE EXP~SS, 

(I " V -. @,:.~ .... I ~ J •••. • l'" > /"'t to sell, and ROBERT SNOWDEN, 3.n 
1ndividual, to purchase" a big:'!r .... ay 
eomoon carrier certiticate of public 
convenience and nece~zity to operate 
an automotive truck service between 
Los .~~eles, California,and Lancaster, 
California, servin~ the intermediary 
points of N'e· .... ho.l1, Saugus, Mint Canyon, 
Vincent, Harold and Pc~dale, all in 
California.. 

j.i~' LI /1); '/ /'.r.r ,'" 
~~~\//:; fI 

Application No. Z~ 

HERBERT CAMERON, for applicsnt Sullivan. 

P~THOR H. GL.AJ.~, :for applicant Sno~\·den. 

CLARK, Coam1s~ioner: 

o PIN ION 
~ ... -----

In tbis proceeding authority is sought to purchase a hig~ 
way common carrier operative rig~t together with certa~ equipment. 

The certif1cated ~ishts under conoideration involve an operation bet-

''teen Los Angeles and Lancaster" conducted under the name ot Red Line 

Express. 
A public hearing was held in tr.is me:~ter at Los Angeles on 

March 10, 1944. 

The right proposed to be trano!erred r.as created by Decis10n 

No. 8593, dated Janusrj 26, 1921, in Application No. 6340, and after 

successive transter3 ~cq~ired by applicant Sullivan under the author-

ity o~. Deois1on No. 27135, rendered June 7, 1943, 1n App11cation No. 

19467. 

-1-



mlm - Appl. 26002 - pg. 2 e 

With respect to the ter.ms of the agreement covering the pro-

plemental a.pplication which :provide~ that: 

Total conzideration to O~ paid for the equ1pment 
Qnd operQtive right, ~;:30,OOO. 

C18,OOO to be paid at the ti~e title pas~es from 
Sullivan to Snowden. 

$12,000 to be covered Or chattel mortgage to be 
paid off at the rate of ~S50 per month plus 
4 por cont interest on the unpaid balance. 

Title to the property ~d the opero.tive right to 
pass from Sullivon to Snowden upon the approval 
of the transfer by the California Ro.ilroad 
Commi!:sion. 

The pl.wsi'ca.l property to be transferred consists of eight 

units of truckin3 equipment and miscellaneous office and truck facili-

ties. The present-da,. valuo of tbi::: equipment ,~as est1:r:lated 'by 

Sulliva.n to be a.pproximately ~~14"500,, segrega.ted as follows: 

Equipment 

Tarpaulins 

Stationery 

Office Equipment 

::~12,500 to ~15,000 

300 

250 to 300 

150 

1~. Sulliv~ testified that all the office records were lost 

as a result of a fire in 1942 and" therefore, he was unable to zivo 
a detailed state~ent of the earlier operating results or the original 
cost and dopreciat1on of the property to be transferred. 

-2-



Mr. Snowden estimated th~ value of th€ truck equipment to 
(2) 

be in excess of $10,000. He also placed a price of $10,000 on 

good Will and gOing concern value of the bU$iness and the remainder 

o~ the $30,000 on the certificated rights to be transferred. 

At the conclusion of the heari~g both applicants agreed 

thnt $12,OO~ would represent a reasonable present-day value of the 

physical properties to be transferred. 
The operating results of the Red Line Express were shown 

as follows: 

Gross Revenue 

Operating Expense 

Operating Income 

$21,360 $27,486 
21,026 23,818 

~ 

$4-7,000 

42,000 

$ 334 $ 3,668 $ 5,000· $ 5,000 
~ Estimated - records destroyed by f1re. 

App11cant Sullivan is the sole ow'ner of the Red Line Ex-

press which constitutes his only trucking operation. He stated 

that the reason he desired to sell the property was to devote all 

his time to his ranch after spending twenty years in this truckio~ 

busin~ss, developing it froo a soall concern with little in way 

of profits to its present volume of business. He attributes the 

" 

(2) Snowden's estimate of trucking cquipm~nt to be transferred is 
as follows: 

No.Up1ts Mak~ Year Tvpe Ca"Oa,:1tY' 
1 Mack Jr .. 1936 Truck 2t tons 
1 Dodge 6 1941 Tractor It-2 tons 
1 Freuhauf 1936 Semi-Trailer 15' tons, 2 axle 
1 GMC 6 1937 Tractor 2-t-3 tons 
1 Ace 1936 Semi-Trailer 11 tons, 2 axle , Int'1. 6 1937 Truck 3 .. -5 tons ... 
1 Vleber 

(Remodeled) 
1929 Full Trailer 11:-12 tons, 3 axle 

1 Graham 6 1929 Truck l' 4-~ ... ons 

-3-



~~ - Appl. 26002 - pg. ~ e 

success he has had in tilis opero.tion to working lons hOurs and giving 
the puolic 500dl dependable service. Eis particular field of opera-

tion i~ more or less tree from co~petition as it is the only higbvsy 

cornmon carrier between Los _~se1~~ and Lancaster, ~d certain inter-
mediato poL~tsl conducting a certificated operation, tr~~port1ns 

general commodities excepting milk, cream, dairy products and supp11es. 

The only other co:mnon carrier of general co~od1ties to certnin poin~s 
served by Sullivan is the Southcr~ Pacific Compa~ with its rail opern-

tions supplemented by Pacific :uotor Trucking Cotlpanyt s pick up and 
delivery truck sorvico. 

Applicant Snowden testified that he had been conducting a 

contract and. radial biSb:ml.Y COrx::lon carrier operation between Los 

Angeles a::'ld S~~ Frm cisco ovor 0. pCl"iod of eight years prior to Febru-

ary I 1944, 'ithcn he divested 'l:'.il:lself of control. This opera~10n was 

conducted under the na."n.e or Snowd.en Transportation" Inc. He stated 

that he no'!! has in excess of ::\;40,,000 in co.=:h in n.ddition to his nomo" 

o.utomobi10 a.,"'ld an interest in the assets ot the Snov,Iden Transportation" 
Inc. ~\r~.ich has a value in excess of $20,000. If tho pr~po3ed transfer 

is cffoct~d,it is r~s plnn to m~i~tain station tacilit1e.~, / Qt both 

Los Angeles and Lancaster and to replace the existing truckinz equip-

ment with larger and :tore modern vcbicles " vrhen o.vailable. 

The lO::'t hils required applicant Sullivan and his predecessors 

to pay" in connection i71th tbis operative right a S'/Jm of ;p350. 

If applicant Snowden acquires said operative right" together 

wi th the said e~uipment" a..."ld pays therefor the SU!ll of ~~:30"000,, he may 

cr~rgc to Intong1ble C~pital a sum not ir. excess of $S50 and to Tan-

gible C!lpi tal a su:n not in excess of $12,000. The re:no.inder should be 

charged to Proprietors Inves~ent Accou."'lt. 

The Commission is of the opinion that authoriZation for the 

tro.nsfcr is in the public interest and that the applic~tion should be 

granted. The order followir.g will 'be in g,ccordance with that finding. 



Robert Snowden is :olaccd upon notice that lI operative 
rights'! as such do not conS'titute a class of property vlhich may be 

capitalized or used as an element of value in rate fixing for any 

amo~lnt of money in ~xeesz of that originally paid to the State as .. 
the 0on~1deration for the grant of such rights. Aside from thei= 
purely ~errnissive aspect they extend to the holder a full or 
partial monopoly of a class of business over a particular route. 
This monopoly feature~ay be changed or destroyed at any time by 

the State which is not in any respect limited to the number of 

. rights which ~ay be given • 

..... 

A public hearing herein having been had and the Commission 

now being fully inform~d herein, and good caUse appearing;' 

IT IS ORDERED as follows: 
(1) That :orre~ F. Sullivan, doing business as Red Line 

Express, is authorized to sell and transfer, and Robert 
Snowden to purchase and acquire the operative rights and 
equ!pment referred to in the foregoing opinion and there-
after to operate,thereu.~der, and said Robert Snowden is 
authorized to execute and deliver to Forrest F. Sullivan 
a promissory note in the principal amount of $12,000, 
secured by a chattel ~ortgage, upon the terms and condi-
tions set out in the within application. Copies of said 
promissory note and ~ortgage are to filed with the 
Commission upon thei~ execution and delivery. 

(2) That if applicant Snowden acqui~es said operative right, 
together with the equipment, and pays therefor the sum 
of $30,000, he may charge to Intangible Capital a sum 
not in excess of $350 and to Tangible Capital a sum not 
in excess of 512,000. The ~emainder should be cha~ged 
to Proprietors Investment Account. 

(3) That applicants shall comply with the provisions of 
General Order No. 80 and Part IV of General Order No. 
93-A by filing, in t~iplicate, and concurrently making 
effective~ appropriate tariffs and tice tables within 
sixty (~) days fro~ the effective date hereof, and on 
not less than one daJ's not1~e to the Comm1ssion and the 
public. 

(4) That in the event the authority to transfer is exercised, 
Robert Sr'I,c..wden shall notify this Commission wi thin ten 
(10) days or the actual date 'of the transrer. 

-tj-



mlm - Appl. 26002 - pg. 6 e 

Tho foregoing opinion and order nre hereby approved ~d 

ordered filed as the opinion and o~der of the Railroad Comm1~3ion of 

the State of C~11fo~a. 

ot tr~s order' shall be the date hereof. 

---.1..0019~4""'4"",,,:R __ , 1944. 

RAILAOAO COM MI:>~ION 
. STATIit 0" CA~I"'O"NIA 


